MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Снар. 169

Chapter 169.

An Act relating to the Young Women's Christian Association of Portland, Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The Young Women's Christian Association of the city of Portland, Maine, a corporation organized under the laws of this state and located at said Portland in said county of Cumberland is hereby authorized and empowered to hold by of \$50,000. deed, devise, bequest or otherwise, property, personal and real to the amount of fifty thousand dollars.

Authorized to hold by deed, bequest or property to the amount

Section 2. The acts and doings of the meeting of said cor- certain acts poration held on the twelfth day of May, in the year of our Lord and doings, made valid. nineteen hundred and two, are hereby ratified, confirmed and declared to be legal and valid.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1903.

Chapter 170.

An Act relating to Gorham Academy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The trustees of the Gorham Academy in the county of Cumberland, a corporation created in eighteen hundred and three is hereby continued with all the powers and privileges privileges. thereto belonging, the same as though chapter three hundred and seventy-four of the special laws of eighteen hundred and fifty, entitled "An Act to change Gorham Academy to a Female Seminary" and chapter forty-three of the special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-one, entitled "An Act to amend An Act to change Gorham Academy to a Female Seminary approved August twentieth, eighteen hundred and fifty" had not been passed.

continued, with all

Section 2. Said academy shall be devoted exclusively to the education of boys.

The present trustees of the Gorham Seminary, with such associates and successors as they may from time to time elect, are hereby constituted the trustees of the Gorham Academy. They may determine the number of trustees, the tenure of office and what number shall constitute a quorum of the board of said trustees, and how many thereof shall be residents of Gorham.

Education of boys exclusively.

Present trustees with successors, constituted the trustees of Gorham Academy.

Снар, 171

Property shall vest in trustees.

Section 4. All the property of the Gorham Seminary shall vest in and revert to the trustees of the Gorham Academy in the county of Cumberland, whenever the trustees of said seminary shall vote to accept this act.

May hold property to amount of \$500,000.

Section 5. Said academy corporation shall be allowed to hold real and personal property to the amount of five hundred thousand dollars.

Section 6. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 12, 1903.

Chapter 171.

An Act to enlarge the powers of the Prouts Neck Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to make, sell and distribute gas and electricity.

-may supply Scarborough.

Scarborough.

—may provide works, etc.

The Prouts Neck Water Company, incorporated under chapter four hundred and ninety of the private and special laws of Maine approved March twenty-second, nineteen hundred and one, is hereby authorized to make, generate, sell, distribute and supply gas or electricity, or both, for lighting, heating, manufacturing and mechanical purposes, and to supply that part of the town of Scarborough in the county of Cumberland which is situate and lies south of the eastern division of the Boston and Maine Railroad, and the inhabitants thereof, with electric light and electric power, and to carry on the business of lighting by electricity or otherwise such public streets in the territory aforesaid and such buildings and places therein, public and private, as may be agreed upon by said corporation and the owners or those having control of such places to be lighted, and of furnishing power by electricity or otherwise within said territory; and may build and operate factories and works for providing and supplying electric light and power, and may take, lease, purchase and hold real estate and personal estate therefor, and construct, lay, maintain and operate lines of wire or other material for the transmission of electricity or power upon, along, and over any and all streets and ways, under the direction of the municipal officers of said town.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1903.